

No. 10325

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

H. HARRY MEYERS,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF.

JOHN W. PRESTON,
458 So. Spring St., Los Angeles 13, Calif.,

BERTIL E. JOHNSON,
505 Rust Building, Tacoma 2, Washington,

Attorneys for Appellant

FILED

DEC 11 1944

TOPICAL INDEX.

	PAGE
Statement	1
I.	
Assignment of Error No. 1.....	2
A. Defendant's Exhibits A-68, A-69, A-71 and A-77 are not communications to third parties.....	3
B. Government's Exhibit 98 is not similar to the letters from Strauss to Meyers	4
C. Government's Exhibit 98 was not admissible under any of the exceptions to the rule excluding hearsay evidence....	6
D. Government's Exhibit 98 was not admissible under the rule that the declarations against interest of a deceased person may sometimes be received in evidence.....	7
E. Government's Exhibit 98 was not admissible on the ground that it was necessary for removing an unfair prejudice which might otherwise have ensued from the admission of the letters of Strauss to Meyers.....	10
II.	
Assignment of Error No. IV.....	16
A. Troeger transactions too remote to show intent.....	18
B. The Troeger evidence considered as a whole showed no fraud, deceit or misrepresentations.....	19
III.	
Appellant was convicted on incompetent and hearsay evidence....	21
A. Appellant's association with Strauss.....	21
B. Appellant's influence and financial standing.....	23
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

CASES.	PAGE
Bonner v. Texas Company, 89 F. (2d) 291.....	8, 9
Citizens etc. Bank v. Santa Rita Hotel Co., 22 F. (2d) 524.....	8, 9
Halleck v. Hartford Acc. & Ind. Co., 75 F. (2d) 800.....	8

TEXTBOOKS.

20 American Jurisprudence, Sec. 303, p. 282.....	18
20 American Jurisprudence, Sec. 453, p. 402.....	6
20 American Jurisprudence, Sec. 453, p. 403.....	6
22 Corpus Juris Secundum, Sec. 662, p. 1044.....	15
22 Corpus Juris Secundum, Sec. 662, p. 1047.....	15
22 Corpus Juris Secundum, Sec. 663, p. 1049.....	15
31 Corpus Juris Secundum, Sec. 193, p. 919.....	6
31 Corpus Juris Secundum, Sec. 218b, pp. 960, 961.....	7
31 Corpus Juris Secundum, Sec. 219, p. 962.....	8
10 Ruling Case Law, Sec. 105, p. 938.....	18

No. 10325
